25-26”)on such material terms and conditions as detailed in the explanatory statement annexed to this notice 
and as may be mutually agreed between related party and the Company, notwithstanding the fact that the 
aggregate value of all these transaction(s), whether undertaken directly by the Company, for an aggregate 
value of  Rs. 4,50,00,00,000 Crores (Indian Rupees Four Hundred and Fifty Crores Only) as detailed in the 
explanatory statement provided that the said Transaction(s)/ Contract(s)/Arrangement(s)/Agreement(s) shall 
be carried out in the ordinary course of business and at arm’s length basis.”

� RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors (Including any committee thereof) or Chief Financial

[...]

60% of the paid-up capital of the Company and its free reserves and securities premium account or 
100% of its free reserves and securities premium account, whichever is more, provided that the aggregate of 
such sum or sums of moneys shall not at any time exceed the aggregate limit of Rs. 1,50,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
One Hundred and Fifty Crores only), notwithstanding that the aggregate of loans and investments so far made 
and/or guarantees so far issued to entities other than wholly owned subsidiaries of the Company, along with 
the investments, loans, guarantee or security proposed to be made or given by the Board may exceed limits

[...]

Tenure of the Proposed transaction Contract(s) is/are proposed to be executed during the 
financial year 2025-26 with deliveries of the goods or 
performance of services under the said contract(s) and 
issuance of corporate guarantee.

6. Value of the proposed transaction The monetary value of transactions is Rs. 4,50,00,00,000 
(Rupees Four Hundred and Fifty Crores Only)

7. The percentage of the listed entity’s annual 
consolidated turnover, for the immediately 
preceding financial year, that is represented 
by the value of the proposed transaction 
(and for a RPT involving a subsidiary, such 
percentage calculated on the basis of the

[...]

securities premium account or 100% of its free reserves and securities premium account, whichever is more, with 
the approval of Members by special resolution passed at the general meeting. 

Accordingly, the Board of Directors of the Company proposes to obtain approval of Members by way of special 
resolution for an amount not exceeding Rs. 1,50,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees One Hundred and Fifty Crores Only) at 
any time notwithstanding that such investments are in excess of the limits prescribed under Section 186 of the Act. 

The Board of Directors of the Company be and hereby authorised to take from time to time decisions and steps 
necessary or expedient or proper in respect of the above investments including the timing, the amount and other

[...]

occurred between the end of the financial year of the Company i.e. 31st March 2025 and till the date of this 
Directors’ Report. 

11.	 Corporate Social Responsibility Report:

� Your Company has developed and implemented Corporate Social Responsibility initiatives and has spent 
approximately Rs. 29,09,986/- (Rupees Twenty-Nine Lakhs and Nine Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty Six) 
approved CSR projects during the period under review. 

� Report on Corporate Social Responsibility including details as Per Rule 8 of Companies (Corporate Social 
Responsibility Policy) Rules, 2014 is enclosed with this report as Annexure A.

12.